
APPENDIX 
Revised Program Contact List 

 
This appendix lists nonlawyer navigator programs which are described in this study. In several cases, the navigator 
program component falls within a larger organization or initiative. Contacts are current as of August 2022.  
 
 
Alaska 
 
Legal Advocacy 
Abused Women’s Aid in Crisis (“AWAIC”) 
http://www.awaic.org/get-help/legal-advocacy   
Contact: Marjorie M. Thayer, Advocate, 907-264-
0790, marjorie_t@awaic.org 
 
Arizona 
 
Providing Access to Court Services (PACS) 
Superior Court of Arizona in Maricopa County 
Contact: Melanie Simmons, PACS Deputy 
Administrator, 
melanie.simmons@jbazmc.maricopa.gov and Paula 
Collins, paula.collins@jbazmc.maricopa.gov  PACS 
Director and Administrator, Law Library Resource 
Center, Superior Court, Arizona-Maricopa County,  
 
California 
 
California JusticeCorps      
Judicial Council of California (in partnership with 
CA Superior Courts) 
http://www.courts.ca.gov/justicecorps.htm 
Contact: Nicole Claro-Quinn, Senior Analyst, 
Judicial Council of California, 415-865-4504,  
Nicole.claro@jud.ca.gov 
 
Elder Abuse Restraining Order Clinic 
Bet Tzedek 
https://www.bettzedek.org/our-
services/justiceforseniors/  
Contact: Dani Kaiserman, Staff Attorney, 323-549-
5837, dkaiserman@bettzedek.org  
 
Self-Help Conservatorship Program Clinic 
Bet Tzedek 
https://www.bettzedek.org/our-
services/justiceforseniors/  
Contact: Erikson Albrecht, Managing Attorney, 323-
939-0506, ealbrecht@bettzedek.org          

 
District of Columbia 
 
Supportive Advocacy 
DC SAFE 
https://www.dcsafe.org/direct-services#  
Contact: Natalia Otero, Executive Director, (202) 
506-2901, notero@dcsafe.org 
 
Georgia 
 
Legal Navigators 
Southwest Georgia Legal Self-Help Center 
https://www.dougherty.ga.us/public-safety/public-
resources/law-library/about-the-law-library  
Contact: Gerald Williams, Executive Director, 229-
446-2750 and 229-431-2133, 
gerwilliams@dougherty.ga.us  
Contact: Nancy Long, Legal Navigator, 229-302-
3295, nlong@dougherty.ga.us  
 
Hawaii 
 
Project Kaulike  
AmeriCorps Program with Legal Aid members 
serving in Hawaii Judiciary Self-Help Centers 
www.legalaidhawaii.org, 
https://www.courts.state.hi.us/general_information/ac
cess_to_justice_rooms_self_help_centers   
Contact: Angela Lovitt, Deputy Director, Legal Aid 
of Hawaii/AmeriCorps Program Director, (808)527-
8003, angela.lovitt@legalaidhawaii.org 
 
Volunteer Court Navigator Program 
Second Circuit, Maui, Hawaii 
https://www.courts.state.hi.us/wp-
content/uploads/2018/08/flyerVolunteerCourtNavigat
or.pdf  
Contact: Joseph E. Cardoza, Chief Judge, Second 
Circuit, 808-244-2860, 
joseph.e.cardoza@courts.hawaii.org     
 
 

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank


 

Illinois 
 
Illinois JusticeCorps 
Illinois Bar Foundation (in partnership) 
https://www.illinoisbarfoundation.org/illinois-
justicecorps 
Contact: Stacey Jonas Weiler, Program Operations 
Director, and Director of Grants and Access to 
Justice sweiler@iljusticecorps.org 
 
Legal Advocacy Program 
Family Rescue, Inc. 
https://familyrescueinc.org/programs-services/legal-
advocacy-program/ 
Contact: Himagiri Sarma, Program Director, Legal 
Advocacy, 312-325-9309, 
h.sarma@familyrescueinc.org      
 
Maryland 
 
Court Navigator Project 
The University of Baltimore, 
http://www.ubalt.edu/academics/prelaw/court-
navigator-pilot-project.cfm  
Contact: Justin Hollimon, Program Director, Legal 
Studies for BA and MA Programs, 
jhollimon@ubalt.edu  
 
Massachusetts 
 
Court Service Center 
Massachusetts Trial Court 
www.mass.gov/courts 
Contact: Sheriece M. Perry, Acting Co-Director, 
Department of Support Services, 617-878-0338, 
sheriece.perry@jud.state.ma.us 
 
Mississippi 
 
Justice Court Navigator Program 
Mississippi Center for Justice 
Contact: Max Meyers, Esq., Director, Consumer 
Protection Division, 
mmeyers@mscenterforjustice.org  

 
1 This program came into existence after the publication of the study. 

Montana 
 
Justice for Montanans  
AmeriCorps program based at Montana Legal 
Services Association and partnered with the Montana 
Supreme Court Help Program 
https://www.mtlsa.org/americorps-state-justice/, 
https://courts.mt.gov/selfhelp  
Contact: Harley Brown, AmeriCorps Coordinator, 
Justice for Montanans, hbrown@mtlsa.org   
 
New York 
 
Court Navigator Program 
New York State Courts (and a new Virtual Court 
Navigator Program)        
Contact: Lisa Zayas, Director, Division of Access to 
Justice, Office of Justice Initiatives, 
lzayas@nycourts.gov ; Angela Redman, Special 
Counsel, OJI,  aredman@nycourts.gov 
 
Housing Court Answers 
http://housingcourtanswers.org/  
Contact: Jenny Laurie, Executive Director, 212-
9624795 x206, jennyl@hcanswers.org  
 
Ohio 
 
Hamilton County Municipal Help Center 
http://cincyhelpcenter.org/ 
Contact: Rob Wall, Director, 513-946-5732, 
wallrj@ucmail.uc.edu 
 
Social Worker Navigator Pilot Project1    
Franklin County Municipal Court Self Help Resource 
Center 
www.fcmcselfhelpcenter.org  
Contact: Robert Southers, Managing Attorney   
southersr@fcmcclerk.com  
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Oklahoma 
 
Cleveland County Courthouse Navigator Project 
Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma, University of 
Oklahoma College of Law, and Oklahoma ATJ 
Commission (in partnership) 
Contact: Alicia Currin-Moore, MA/JD, Director of 
Career Development, University of Oklahoma 
College of Law, 405-325-4860, 
alicia.currinmoore@ou.edu  
 
Pennsylvania 
 
Family Court Help Center 
Philadelphia Legal Assistance 
Contact: Susan Pearlstein, Family Law Unit 
Supervising Attorney, 215-981-3861, 
spearlstein@philalegal.org 
 
 
Philadelphia Eviction Prevention Project (PEPP) 
Community Legal Services of Philadelphia (Lead in 
PEPP partnership) 
http://www.phillytenant.org/pepp/  
Contact: Rachel Garland, Managing Attorney, 
Housing Unit, Community Legal Services, 215-981-
3778, rgarland@clsphila.org  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Diversion 
Program (First Judicial District of Philadelphia) 
Partnership of the Philadelphia Court of Common 
Pleas and the City of Philadelphia Department of 
Housing and Community Development (in 
conjunction with local non-profit housing counseling 
agencies and local legal / legal aid providers) 
Contact: Michelle Brix, Paralegal, Homeownership 
and Consumer Rights Unit, Community Legal 
Services of Philadelphia, 215-981-3764, 
mbrix@clsphila.org  
 
Wisconsin 
 
Self-Help Family Forms Clinic 
Milwaukee Justice Center 
https://www.milwaukeejusticecenter.org/services-
hours-location.html  
Contact: Mary L. Ferwerda, Executive Director, 
Milwaukee Justice Center, 414-278-4271, 
Mary.Ferwerda@wicourts.gov 
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